

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF LOUISIANA

DOCKET NO. 2020-KK-00447

STATE OF LOUISIANA

VERSUS

RODERICK L. COVINGTON, SAMANTHA KELLY, AND KIFFANY SPEARS

ON GRANTED WRIT FROM
THE FIRST CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEAL, DOCKET NO. 2019/KW/1494 AND
NINETEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, CRIMINAL DIVISION,
HONORABLE DONALD JOHNSON PRESIDING,
DOCKET NOS. 07-18-0409, 07-18-0422 AND 10-18-0529

ORIGINAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT MICHAEL MITCHELL ON THE MERITS

John M. Landis, La. Bar No. 7958
Maggie A. Broussard, La. Bar No. 33033
Of
Stone Pigman Walther Wittmann L.L.C.
909 Poydras Street, Suite 3150
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112
Telephone: (504) 581-3200
Facsimile: (504) 581-3361
E-mail: jlandis@stonepigman.com
E-mail: mbroussard@stonepigman.com

Attorneys for Respondent Michael Mitchell, in his
capacity as District Defender of the Office of the Public
Defender for the Parish of East Baton Rouge

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Delphi Method is a reliable methodology to measure public defender workloads, and it was reliably utilized in The Louisiana Project.	3
II. The public defender workloads in the Nineteenth Judicial District were shown to be excessive.	14
A. Testimony of Mr. Mitchell.....	14
B. Testimony of Mr. Dixon	16
III. Excessive public defender workloads are not unique to the Nineteenth Judicial District.	17
A. The Louisiana Project report shows that excessive workloads exist on a state-wide basis.	18
B. More recent, publicly available data show that excessive workloads continue to exist.	19
IV. Excessive public defender workloads create a significant risk of ethical violations by the public defenders and a resulting denial of effective assistance of counsel to their clients.	20
V. Mr. Mitchell was not required to show actual prejudice for each client on a case-by-case basis.	24
VI. The Court should fashion a systemic and phased-in remedy to minimize disruption to the state's criminal justice system.	26
CONCLUSION.....	28
VERIFICATION AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Bell v. Ayio</i> , 97-0534 (La. App. 1 Cir. 11/13/98), 731 So. 2d 893	13
<i>Carrasquillo v. Hampden County District Courts</i> , 142 N.E.3d 28 (Mass. 2020)	22
<i>Carrollton Presbyterian Church v. Presbytery of South Louisiana of the Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 2014-1214 (La. App. 1 Cir. 3/9/15), 172 So. 3d 1	13
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	24
<i>Lozano v. Circuit Court of the Sixth Judicial Dist.</i> , 220 WY 44, 2020 Wyo. LEXIS 45 (Wyo. 2020).....	25
<i>Luckey v. Harris</i> , 860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>Miller v. Smith</i> , 391 So. 2d 1263 (La. App. 1 Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Mo. Pub. Defender Comm'n v. Waters</i> , 370 S.W.3d 592 (Mo. 2012)	21, 22
<i>In re Order on Prosecution of Criminal Appeals by the Tenth Judicial Circuit Public Defender</i> , 561 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 1990)	22
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	8
<i>Public Defender v. State</i> , 115 So. 3d 261 (Fla. 2013)	25
<i>State v. Covington</i> , 2019-1494 (La. App. 1 Cir. 3/13/20), 2020 La. App. LEXIS 440	3
<i>State v. Peart</i> , 621 So. 2d 780 (La. 1993).....	1, 2, 24, 28
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	7, 8, 25
United States Constitution	
Sixth Amendment	22
Louisiana Constitution	
Article 1, §13	22
Statutes	
La. R.S. 15:141, <i>et seq</i>	2, 25
Louisiana Rules of Professional Conduct	
Rule 1.1	20
Rule 1.3	20
Rule 1.4.....	20
Rule 1.7.....	21, 22, 23, 25
Rule 1.16.....	21

Rule 5.120

Other Authorities

American Bar Association, *Criminal Justice Standards for the Defense Function*, 4th Ed. (2017), available at https://www.americanbar.org/groups/criminal_justice/standards/DefenseFunctionFourthEdition/8

American Bar Association, *Eight Guidelines Of Public Defense Related To Excessive Workloads* (ABA 2009), available at https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/legal_aid_in_digent_defendants/ls_sclaid_def_eight_guidelines_of_public_defense.pdf.....20, 24

Louisiana Public Defender Board 2016 Annual Report, <http://lpdb.la.gov/Serving%20The%20Public/Reports/txtfiles/pdf/2016%20LPDB%20Annual%20Report.pdf>.....19

Louisiana Public Defender Board 2017 Annual Report, <http://lpdb.la.gov/Serving%20The%20Public/Reports/txtfiles/pdf/2017%20LPDB%20Annual%20Report.pdf>.....19

Louisiana Public Defender 2018 Annual Report, <http://lpdb.la.gov/Serving%20The%20Public/Reports/txtfiles/pdf/2018%20LPDB%20Annual%20Report.pdf>.....19

Louisiana Public Defender Board 2019 Annual Report, <http://lpdb.la.gov/Serving%20The%20Public/Reports/txtfiles/pdf/2019%20LPDB%20Annual%20Report.pdf>.....19

Martin Marcus, *The Making of the ABA Criminal Justice Standards: Forty Years in Excellence*, 23 CRIM. JUST. 10 (2009), available at https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/criminal_justice_magazine/makingofstandards_marcus.pdf7

National Center for State Courts, *Workload Assessments*, <https://www.ncsc.org/services-and-experts/areas-of-expertise/workload-assessment>.....4

National Center for State Courts, *Workload Assessment Resource Guide*, <https://cdm16501.contentdm.oclc.org/digital/collection/ctadmin/id/2322> 4
